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ANNEX A 
 

DBM Committee on Anti-Red Tape (CART)  
(as of January 2024) 

 
Contact Details 

Name Designation/  

Office 

Email Address Contact Information 

Chairperson 
1. Asec. Achilles Gerard C. 

Bravo 
 

Assistant Secretary 

(Internal Management 
Group) 

abravo@dbm.gov.ph 

 

+63 (02) 8657-3300 
loc. 2319 
 

Vice Chairperson 
2. Asec. Gerardo E. Maula Assistant Secretary 

(Information and 
Communications 
Technology Group) 

gmaula@dbm.gov.ph +63 (02) 8657-3300 
loc. 2356 

Members 
3. Asec. Gerardo E. Maula Assistant Secretary 

/ Concurrent Acting 
Director 

(Information and 
Communications 
Technology Systems 
Service) 

gmaula@dbm.gov.ph +63 (02) 8657-3300 
loc. 2356 
 

4. Atty. Andrea Celene M. 
Magtalas 

Director IV 

(Legal Service) 

amagtalas@dbm.gov.ph +63 (02) 8657-3300  
loc. 2356; 2360 
8735-4887; 8735-
4837 TF 

5. Dir. Dante B. de Chavez Director IV 

(Finance Service) 

ddechavez@dbm.gov.ph +63 (02) 8657-3300  
loc. 3201; 3209 
8735-4935 

6. Dir. Gerald R. Janda Director IV 

(Organization, Position 
Classification and 
Compensation Bureau) 

gjanda@dbm.gov.ph +63 (02) 8657-3300  
loc. 1210; 1211; 
1218 
8736-7572; 8735-
4959 F 

7. Atty. Ramon Vicente B. 
Asuncion 

Director IV 

(Administrative Service) 

rasuncion@dbm.gov.ph +63 (02) 8657-3300  
loc. 1234; 3111 
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8. Dir. Ma. Cecilia M. Narido Director IV 

(Budget Technical 
Bureau 

mnarido@dbm.gov.ph +63 (02) 8657-3300  
loc. 2309; 2610; 
2312 
8735-1935 TF 

9. Dir. Elena Regina S. 
Brillantes 

Director IV 

(Budget and 
Management Bureau - 
C) 

ebrillantes@dbm.gov.ph +63 (02) 8657-3300  
 loc. 2325; 2326; 
2691 
8735-1778 TF 

10. Dir. Mary Joy O. De Leon Acting Director IV 

(Fiscal Planning and 
Reforms Bureau) 

mdeleon@dbm.gov.ph +63 (02) 8657-3300  
Loc. 1201; 1202 
8735-1956 TF 

11. Dir. John Aries S. Macaspac Director IV 

(Systems and 
Productivity 
Improvement Bureau) 

jmacaspac@dbm.gov.ph +63 (02) 8657-3300  
loc. 1220;1221;1223  
8735-1976; 8735-
1978 

12. Dir. Ruby P. Muro Director IV 

(DBM Regional Office – 
NCR) 

rmuro@dbm.gov.ph +63 (02) 8657-3300 
local 8801, 8802, 
8001 and 8002 
 
+63 (02) 8734-8037 

13. Atty. Diana C. Camacho-
Mercado 

Director IV 

(Advocacy, 
Communications and 
Training Service) 

dcamacho@dbm.gov.ph +63 (02) 8657-3300  
loc. 1104; 1105  
8735-1976; 8736-
2773 TF 

14. Dir. Rowel D. Escalante Director IV 

(Corporate Planning and 
Management Service) 

rescalante@dbm.gov.ph +63 (02) 8657-3300  
 loc. 3210; 3214 
8735-4806; 8735-
4916 TF 

15. Mr. Edward G. Hipe Information Officer 
III 

(Media Affairs and 
Community Relations 
Office – Community 
Relations) 

ehipe@dbm.gov.ph +63 (02) 8657-3300  
 loc. 2524 

Secretariat 
16. CPMS - Management 

Division (Headed by Mr. 
Rafael Waldo R. Guerrero) 

Acting Planning 
Officer V 

eodbsecretariat@dbm.gov.ph 

rguerrero@dbm.gov.ph 

+63 (02) 8657-3300  
 loc. 3214; 3219 
8735-4806; 8735-
4916 TF 
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DBM CART Focal Persons 
(as of January 2024) 

 
Name Designation/  

Office 

Email Address Contact Information 

1. Ms. Maria Loretta P. 
Cunanan 
 

Chief Administrative 
Officer (CAO) 

(RO-CAR Finance and 
Administrative Division 
(FAD)) 

mcunanan@dbm.gov.ph 0744434702 

2. Ms. Kristine Jay E. Dojeno Acting Chief Budget 
and Management 
Specialist (CBMS) 

(RO-NCR Division C) 

kdojeno@dbm.gov.ph 09175427585 

3. Ms. Elizabeth T. Madrid Acting CAO 

 (RO I FAD) 

emadrid@dbm.gov.ph 09982896777/619-
4659 

4. Mr. Macario C. Gumabay 
Jr. 

CBMS 

(RO II Division C) 

mgumabay@dbm.gov.ph 304-2545 

5. Ms. Bernadette Adelwisa S. 
Timbang 

CAO 

(RO III FAD) 

btimbang@dbm.gov.ph 09175564931 

6. Ms. Maria Gwendalyn J. 
Respicio 

Acting Supervising 
Administrative 
Officer (SAO) 

(RO IV-A FAD) 

mrespicio@dbm.gov.ph 8657-3300 local 8014 

7. Ms. Maryrose E. Fetalino Acting CAO 

(RO IV-B FAD) 

mfetalino@dbm.gov.ph 09178548819 

8. Ms. Leizel L. Sapaula Acting CAO 

(RO V FAD) 

lloria@dbm.gov.ph 09128756387 

9. Ms. Mary Grace G. 
Gasataya 

Acting CBMS 

(RO VI Division C) 

mgasataya@dbm.gov.ph 09493550644 

10. Mr. Carlo C. Maraat CBMS 

(RO VII Division C) 

ccmaraat@dbm.gov.ph 09063232140 
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11. Mr. Emilio M. Albos III CAO 

(RO VIII FAD) 

ealbos@dbm.gov.ph 09260432739 

12. Ms. Leslie Ann V. Tubaga Acting CAO 

(RO IX FAD) 

ltubaga@dbm.gov.ph 062 992-1522 

13. Mr. Jezreel Mark C. 
Baltazar 

CAO 

(RO X FAD) 

jbaltazar@dbm.gov.ph 09177054937 

14. Ms. Carolina C. Armada CBMS 

(RO XI Division B) 

carmada@dbm.gov.ph 09177006906 

15. Ms. Arlyn B. Adajar CAO 

(RO XII FAD) 

aadajar@dbm.gov.ph (083)228-9788 

16. Ms. Judi D. Acdal SAO 

(RO XIII- CARAGA FAD) 

jdatoy@dbm.gov.ph 09094376800 

 


